& OO
CSNe”
=N S March 27, 2017
2, & Via Web Filing
Gemed

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary
Missouri Public Service Commission

200 Madison Street

Suite 500

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc.
Revision to MO P.S.C. No. 1 (Interexchange)

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of
Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications (“Company”). This filing adds Business
Monthly Recurring Charges for Long Distance Customers Only. The Company respectfully requests an
effective date for this filing of April 6, 2017.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

17" Revised Checksheet 1~ Updates Check Sheet
8™ Revised Sheet 34.4 Introduces Business Monthly Recurring Charge

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or
via email to croesel@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/Carey Roesel

Carey Roesel
Consultant to Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc.

cc: David Gibson — Birch (via E-mail)
Office of Public Counsel

file:  Birch - Missouri - IXC

tms:  MOIi1701

Enclosures
CR/kf

151 Southhall Lane, Suite 450 — Maitland, FL 32751
P.O. Drawer 200 — Winter Park, FL, 32790-0200 — Telephone: 407-740-8575 — Facsimile: 407-740-0613
www.tminc.com



PAGE
Checksheet 1
Checksheet 1.1

03N BN

o e e et \LD
W N - O

13.1
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
25.01
26
27
27.1
28
28.1
29
30
31
32
33
34

Birch Communications

Checksheet

MO P.S.C. No. 1

Interexchange Services Tariff

17" Revised Checksheet No. 1

Replacing 16™ Revised Checksheet No. 1

P.S.C. MO No. 1
REVISION PAGE REVISION
17" * 34.1 I
Original 342 2n
* 343 3rd
2" 34.3.1 2m
1" 34.3.2 1
™ 3433 ™
1™ 34.4 g™
2" 34.5 6"
15: 35 4th
1™ 35.1 2"
* 36 Original
1 37 Original
* 38 Original
* 3 Original
2n 40 Original
Original 41 Original
* 42 Original
1™ 43 Original
1 44 Original
™ 45 Original
™ 46 Original
* 47 Original
2" 48 Original
1 49 Original
1 50 Original
2md 51 Original
™ 52 Original
31 53 Original
Original 54 Original
st 55 Original
1ot 56 Original
4™ 57 Original
10" 58 Original
2nd 59 Original
12" 60 Original
31 61 Original
31 62 Original
9t 63 Original
8‘:‘ 64 Original
71 1y

PAGE REVISION

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
83
84
95
96
97
98
99
100

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Issued: March 27, 2017

Effective: April 6, 2017

Gordon P. Williams, Jr. - Senior Vice President and General Counsel

2323 Grand Blvd., Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



P.S.C. MO No. 1
BIRCH TELECOM OF MISSOURI, INC. 8" Revised Sheet No. 34.4
dba BIRCH COMMUNICATIONS Cancels 7" Revised Sheet No. 34.4

5. PROVISION OF INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE SERVICE (continued)
5.4 Service Rates (continued)
5.4.12 Birch Business Long Distance Only (1)

This service applies to Business customers that do not subscribe to the Birch Basic
Business Line and Trunk local exchange service.

A. Toll Service

For calls originating from Customer’s premises in Missouri and terminating at any
other point in Missouri:

Per Minute Minimum Billing Increment

$100 Per Month Commitment $0.069 6 seconds 6 seconds
$500 Per Month Commitment $0.065 6 seconds 6 seconds
Monthly Recurring Charge (long distance customers only) $4.95 ™)

B. Toll Free Service
1. Rates

For calls terminating to Customer’s Premises in Missouri from any other point in Missouri:

Per Minute Minimum  Billing Increment
$100 Per Month Commitment $0.089 6 seconds 6 seconds
$500 Per Month Commitment $0.089 6 seconds 6 seconds
Per Account
2. Monthly Recurring Charge (1) $5.00

(1) Effective September 8, 2008 this service is no longer available for new service.

Issued: March 27, 2017 Effective: April 6, 2017
Gordon P. Williams, Jr. - Senior Vice President and General Counsel
2323 Grand Blvd., Suite 925
Kansas City, MO 64108



