

March 27, 2017 Via Web Filing

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 500 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. Revision to MO P.S.C. No. 1 (Interexchange)

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications ("Company"). This filing adds Business Monthly Recurring Charges for Long Distance Customers Only. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of April 6, 2017.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

17 th Revised Checksheet 1	Updates Check Sheet
8 th Revised Sheet 34.4	Introduces Business Monthly Recurring Charge

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or via email to croesel@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/Carey Roesel

Carey Roesel Consultant to Birch Telecom of Missouri, Inc.

- cc: David Gibson Birch (via E-mail) Office of Public Counsel
- file: Birch Missouri IXC
- tms: MOi1701

Enclosures CR/kf

Birch Communications Checksheet

MO P.S.C. No. 1 Interexchange Services Tariff

17th Revised Checksheet No. 1 Replacing 16th Revised Checksheet No. 1

P.S.C. MO No. 1

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
Checksheet 1	17	*	34.1	1 st	65	Original
Checksheet 1.1	Original		34.2	2 nd	66	Original
1	1 st 2 nd		34.3	3rd	67	Original
2	2 nd		34.3.1	2 nd	68	Original
3	11 th		34.3.2	1 st	69	Original
4	1 st		34.3.3	1 st	70	Original
5	1 st		34.4	8 th *	71	Original
6	2 nd		34.5	6 th	72	Original
7	1 st		35	4 th .	73	Original
8	1 st		35.1	2^{nd}	74	Original
9	1 st		36	Original	75	Original
10	1 st		37	Original	76	Original
11	1 st		38	Original	77	Original
12	1 st		3	Original	78	Original
13	2^{nd}		40	Original	79	Original
13.1	Original		41	Original	80	Original
14	1 st		42	Original	81	Original
15	1 st		43	Original	82	Original
16	1 st		44	Original	83	Original
17	1 st		45	Original	84	Original
18	1 st		46	Original	85	Original
19	1 st		47	Original	86	Original
20	2 nd		48	Original	87	Original
21	1 st		49	Original	88	Original
22	1 st		50	Original	89	Original
23	2^{nd}		51	Original	90	Original
24	1 st		52	Original	91	Original
25	3 rd		53	Original	92	Original
25.01	Original		54	Original	83	Original
26	5 th		55	Original	84	Original
27	10 th		56	Original	95	Original
27.1	4 th		57	Original	96	Original
28	10 th		58	Original	97	Original
28.1	2^{nd}		59	Original	98	Original
29	12 th		60	Original	99	Original
30	3 rd		61	Original	100	Original
31	3 rd		62	Original	100	ongai
32	9 th		63	Original		
33	8 th		64	Original		
34	7^{th}		51	- i i ginimi		
у т	,					

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

5. PROVISION OF INTRASTATE INTEREXCHANGE SERVICE (continued)

5.4 <u>Service Rates</u> (continued)

5.4.12 Birch Business Long Distance Only (1)

This service applies to Business customers that do not subscribe to the Birch Basic Business Line and Trunk local exchange service.

A. Toll Service

For calls originating from Customer's premises in Missouri and terminating at any other point in Missouri:

		00 Per Month Commitment 00 Per Month Commitment	<u>Per Minute</u> \$0.069 \$0.065	<u>Minimum</u> 6 seconds 6 seconds	Billing Increment 6 seconds 6 seconds				
	Mon	thly Recurring Charge (long distance		\$4.95 (N)					
B.	Tol	Il Free Service							
	1.	Rates							
		For calls terminating to Customer's Premises in Missouri from any other point in Missouri:							
		\$100 Per Month Commitment \$500 Per Month Commitment	<u>Per Minute</u> \$0.089 \$0.089	<u>Minimum</u> 6 seconds 6 seconds	Billing Increment 6 seconds 6 seconds				
	2.	Monthly Recurring Charge (1)	Per Accou \$5.00	nt					

(1) Effective September 8, 2008 this service is no longer available for new service.

Effective: April 6, 2017